
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 1 August 2023 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 8 August 2023 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Room C, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Billings (Chairman) 

Councillor Bryant 

Councillor Steve Darling 

Councillor Cowell (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Harvey 

 

Councillor Joyce 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Maddison 

Councillor Twelves 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Spotlight Review on English Riviera Airshow (Pages 4 - 128) 
 To carry out a spotlight review on the English Riviera Airshow: 

 

Key Lines of Enquiry: 

 how is the is it funded? 

 how does our spend and format on the English Riviera Air 

Show compare to other air shows? 

 what should the English Riviera Air Show look like moving 

forward? 

 how will it be delivered in the future?  

 what is the social benefit of the Air Show?   

 what other events could take place across Torbay as part of 

the Air Show? 



(3) 

 how is the environmental impact of the Air Show measured? 

 how many tourists were drawn into the Air Show and how 

much did local businesses benefit? 

 
(Note:  Members of the Air Show Working Party have been invited 
to take part in this meeting as well as representatives from the 
Business Forum; Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Chambers of 
Trade and Commerce; Brixham Town Council; English Riviera 
Business Improvement District ERTBID Company; and Paignton 
Town and Preston Community Partnership). 
 



Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board  Date:  8 August 2023 

Wards affected:  All wards  

Report Title:  Spotlight Review of English Riviera Airshow 

When does the decision need to be implemented? August 2023 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Chris Lewis, Cabinet Member for Place Services and 

Economic Growth.  chris.lewis@torbay.gov.uk 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Lisa Tuck. Divisional Director Economy, 

Environment, and Infrastructure. lisa.tuck@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Board with relevant 

information to carry out a spotlight review of the English Riviera Airshow.  The report 

contains background information relating to costs, funding structure, delivery model, socio-

economic impacts and provides comparison to other Airshows in the UK. 

 

2. Reason for Review 

2.1 Torbay Council has delivered the English Riviera Airshow (formerly known as the Torbay 

Airshow) annually since 2016, with the exception of 2020 due to the Covid 19 Pandemic 

and 2021 due to poor weather conditions. 

2.2 Torbay Council has underwritten the costs of the free to access Airshow each year.  The 

Overview and Scrutiny Board have decided to carry out a review of the Airshow, to assess 

its value for money, financial contribution required by the Council and community and 

economic benefits, in order to make a recommendation to Torbay Council’s Cabinet on the 

future delivery of the Airshow.  

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the information contained in this report, 

alongside the Torbay Council English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy 2021 - 2027, 

English Riviera Destination Management Plan 2022 – 2030, and the views of Members of 

the Airshow Working Party, the Torbay Business Forum, Torquay, Paignton, Brixham 

Chambers of Trade and Commerce, Brixham Town Council, English Riviera Business 

Improvement District (ERTBID) Company, Paignton Town and Preston Community 

Partnership. 

3.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the officer recommendations in this report 

and make a recommendation to Torbay Council Cabinet, to be considered at the meeting of 

Torbay Council Cabinet on 15 August regarding the future of the English Riviera Airshow. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:   English Riviera Airshow Evaluation 2023 Final Report 
Appendix 2: English Riviera Airshow Evaluation Report 
Appendix 3: Riviera Airshow 2024:  Learning points and suggestions for future Air Shows 
Appendix 4: Map of Airshow 2023 Event Space 
Appendix 5: Overview and Scrutiny English Riviera Show Survey with Community Partnership 

Summary Results 
 

Background Documents  

Torbay Council English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy 2021 – 2027 Events Strategy 

Appendix.pdf (torbay.gov.uk) 

English Riviera Destination Management Plan 2022 – 2030 English Riviera Destination 

Management Plan - Torbay Council 

British Airshows calendar English Riviera Airshow, Torbay (britishairshows.com)  

Page 5

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s112183/Events%20Strategy%20Appendix.pdf#:~:text=This%20strategy%20has%20a%20focus%20on%20outdoor%20events,Council%20land%20by%20the%20Torbay%20Council%20Events%20Team.
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s112183/Events%20Strategy%20Appendix.pdf#:~:text=This%20strategy%20has%20a%20focus%20on%20outdoor%20events,Council%20land%20by%20the%20Torbay%20Council%20Events%20Team.
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/economic-regeneration/dmp/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/economic-regeneration/dmp/
https://britishairshows.com/torbay-airshow


 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The English Riviera Airshow (formerly called the Torbay Airshow) is an annual 2-day air 

display event, with the ground show and event area held on Paignton Green.  The Airshow 

acts as a headline event in the event programme for Torbay, in line with the Council’s 

adopted English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy and Destination Management Plan.  

1.2  The event is owned and delivere
[...]
.00 

Hospitality catering £5,360.00  

Expenditure Total £305,102.00 

  

Income and Available Budget  

Exhibitors £9,180.00 

Food and Beverage £37,175.00 

Concessions £14,000.00 

Ticketing (Parking) £6,603.00 

Sponsorship generated by Clearsky £30,075.00 

ERBid Partner Support £24,000.00 

Donations and programmes £5,414.84 

Torbay Council £120,000.00 

Income total £246,447.84 

Variance -£53,654.16 

 

3.7  If a decision is made by Torbay Council Cabinet that the Council will continue to own and 

deliver the Airshow a new approach to driving private sector and public contribution to the 

costs will be required.  Various approaches could be considered including bringing 

sponsorship sales back inhouse, complete redesign of sponsorship packages, crowd 

funding and public donation campaigns.  It should be noted that Teignmouth Airshow have 

found that teaming up with organisations to share fund raising e.g., Girl Guides on a 75/25 

split basis has been successful. 

3.8 If Torbay Council continues to own and deliver the Airshow consideration should also be 

given to reducing the overall costs or increasing the commercial income potential in order to 

reduce the pressure on the public purse.  Consideration could be given to: 

Page 8



 
o Reducing the period of the Airshow (e.g. to 1 day). 

o Reducing the number of displays, with a focus on those that are lowest cost. 

o Seeking ground show displays that are low cost or free. 

o Offering a more attractive package to increase the number of traders and 

concessions. 

o Reducing the event space area to reduce overall costs of road closures and 

stewarding. 

 

4. Review of 2023 delivery model 

 

4.1 The Airshow is a complex event, requiring specialised services such as air traffic control, 

specialised insurance, harbour and beaches safety interventions alongside the complexities 

of organising a large free to access ground event.  From 2020 to 2023 the Council has 

delivered the Airshow 
[...]
 of businesses responding to the survey said that the Airshow brings additional 

visitors/customers to their business which they would otherwise not receive.  30% said their 

business would still achieve the same numbers of visitors/customers even if the Airshow did 

not take place and 21% said the event reduces the numbers of visitors/customers to their 

business when it is taking place.  The overall result was a net positive result of 28%. 

 42% of businesses reported increased turnover during the Airshow.  36% said their 

turnover had stayed the same and 22% reported decreased turnover as a result of the 

Airshow taking place.  The estimated overall change in turnover was +8% for all 

businesses. 

 

Trader Survey 

 Overall, satisfaction levels were relatively good amongst suppliers/traders with 72% very 

satisfied or satisfied with the level of business they received. 

 86% of suppliers/traders said they would be interested in supplying/trading at the event in 

2024. 

 71% of suppliers/traders responding to the survey undertook initiatives for the Airshow.  

The largest proportion, 64%, recycled waste where possible, 50% didn’t use or sell single 

use plastics, 29% switched off electrics where possible and 7% promoted public transport. 

 Additional local staff employed for the event generated approximately £9,000 in local 

wages. 

 

5.2 ERBID review: 

 

The English Riviera Business Improvement District Company (ERBID) are the Council’s main 

partner, key sponsor of the Airshow and have contributed to the cost of the Economic Impact 

Assessment.  Comments from the ERBID in response to the review are as follows: 

 

“The ERBID2 5-year Business Plan (2022-2026) makes a commitment to increasing the 

company's investment in developing a world class year-round Events programme.  To help 

achieve this, a new Events Development Partnership with Torbay Council and the ERBID 

Company has been agreed.  This new partnership recognises the an
[...]
ation 

 

7.1  A thriving and vibrant events programme in Torbay, with some free to access events, as 

outlined in the Councils English Riviera (Outdoor) Event Strategy, can support delivery of 

the following objectives of Torbay Councils Community and Corporate Plan. 

 

 We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 

 We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and tackled 

inequalities; where our children and older people will have high aspirations and where 

there are quality jobs, good pay and affordable housing for our residents. 

 We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural offer 

for our residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment is 

celebrated and where we play our part in addressing the climate change emergency. 

  

Page 16



 
 

and supports: 

 Thriving people; thriving economy; tackling climate change; Council fit for the future. 

 Tackling poverty, deprivation and vulnerability. 

 People with learning disabilities. 

7.2  Torbay Council has a range of options available in terms of the types of events it facilitates 

and operating models in order to fulfil these ambitions.   

7.3 The Council, as part of the English Riviera Destination Management Plan is committed to 

enabling a range of events, especially those that focus on Torbay as a year-round 

destination and lengthening the typical visitor season. 

7.4  The range of options includes (but is not limited to): 

 Continued Torbay Council ownership and delivery of the Air Show as a free to the 

community, highlight event. 

 Delivery of the Airshow by a dedicated in-house team, and/or commissioning of a third-

party event management company. 

 Providing resources to fully commercialise the Air Show in order for there to be no 

requirement from Council budgets.  

 Facilitating the provision of the Air Show by another organisation (e.g. not for profit). 

 Removing financial support for the Airshow and redirecting financial support into other 

(new) events across the Torbay event calendar. 

 Removing financial support for the Airshow with no plans to redirect. 

7.5 For options that consider continuing Torbay Council ownership and delivery of the Air Show 

the learning points and comments in Appendix 3 should be taken into account. 

 

Option 1:   Torbay Council continues to own and deliver the English Riviera Airshow. 

a) The Airshow remains in its current format and is delivered by an inhouse team 

(commissioning specialised elements). 

b) The Airshow format is expanded to include ground elements in other areas of 

Torbay and is delivered by an inhouse team (commissioning specialised elements). 

c) The Airshow format is reduced to a smaller 1-day event with evening entertainment. 

d) The Airshow format is reduced to one afternoon as part of a wider 2/3-day event 

(e.g. Armed Forces Day, or another themed event). 

e) The Airshow becomes a ticketed event. 

 

Option 1 Considerations:   

 Continuation of ownership of the Airshow will require underwriting and financial 

contribution from Torbay Council.   

 The Torbay Council Events team will require increased staffing capacity to meet 

ambitions. 

Page 17



 

 The Financial risk (in event of cancellation) will sit with Torbay Council. 

 The Air Show is established as part of the UK Air show calendar and benefits from 

repeat visitors and increases the reputation of Torbay as a destination. 

 The feedback from residents in Torbay (especially those in Paignton) shows support 

and appreciation for the Air Show. 

 If the Airshow is reduced to one day sponsorship and trading will be less desirable 

and may affect income to offset costs.  

 Reducing costs to the Council if continuing the Airshow will be dependent on 

significantly increasing sponsorship.   

 For the Air Show to become fully cost neutral a dedicated Airshow Team will need to 

be resourced. 

 It may be possible to introduce a charge for prime viewer locations and some 

attractions by fencing off certain areas of the site, however one of the key benefits of 

the Airshow is that it removes barriers to access as it is free to attend, and these 

options should be carefully considered. 

 

Option 2:  Facilitate the provision of the Air Show by another organisation (e.g. not 

for profit). 

 

Provide support for the establishment of a not-for-profit organisation to own and deliver the 

Airshow through sharing of professional expertise and knowledge, lessons learned, good 

practise, event management advice, access to contacts etc and/or a financial contribution 

from Torbay Council by way of sponsorship. 

 

Option 2: Considerations 

 Airshows are being successfully delivered by organisations other than Local 

Authorities in the UK (e.g. Teignmouth). 

 This option could ensure the continuation of economic and social benefits to the 

residents of Torbay. 

 This option would continue to deliver the ambitions of the Event Strategy and 

Destination Management Plan by continuing the provision of a highlight event in the 

event calendar and ensure continuity for repeat visitors. 

 The establishment of a not-for-profit organisation would be dependent on interested 

parties willing to become organisers of the event. 

 

Option 3:  Removing the Airshow from the Council’s delivery plans and redirecting 

financial support into other (new) events or attractions across the Torbay event 

calendar. 

Redirecting some or all the Council’s financial contribution (£195,000 in 2023) or 

underwriting other events to extend the Torbay events programme such as:  

Page 18



 

 An Ice Rink over 4 weeks in December to extend shoulder season (in line with 

Events Strategy and Destination Management Plan) and support the Bay of Lights 

attraction. 

 A large sporting event, such as a triathlon, promoting Torbay’s geopark status and 

natural landscape. 

 Increasing the amount of useable event space through the installation of utilities to 

prime sites. 

 

Option 3 considerations: 

 Supporting other events could deliver a positive economic impact to Torbay across a 

wider range of dates and increase the length of the visitor season. 

 A wider range of events could attract a wider demographic to Torbay. 

 The economic impact of new events may or may not equate to the economic impact 

of the English Riviera Airshow. 

 If considered alongside Option 2 the English Riviera could retain the Airshow and the 

Council could support a wider range of signature or headline events. 

 

Option 4:  Remove the Airshow from the Council’s delivery plans with no plans to 

redirect funding. 

Option 4 Considerations: 

 The Council has committed to the English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy and 

Destination Management Plans, which includes objectives to support and facilitate a 

range of signature or headline events with the ability to draw national visitors. 

 The economic benefits of the Airshow, or alternative events would not be realised. 

 Residents and visitors would no longer benefit from the positive social impacts of the 

event or alternative events. 

 

8. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

8.1 Recommendations to Torbay Council Cabinet made by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee will have financial opportunities and implications.  Any decision made by Torbay 

Council Cabinet will need to be considered during the Council’s 2024/2025 budget setting 

process. 

 

 

Page 19



 

9. Legal Implications 

9.1 The contract with the current Event Management company expires following the 2023 

English Riviera Airshow, therefore there are no legal implications related to contracts. 

9.2 The Council retains intellectual property rights over all documentation and materials created 

by the current contractor in relation to the Airshows delivered under the contract. 

9.3 The legal impli
[...]
 profile 

of Torbay. 

8.3  Withdrawing the Airshow from the Torbay events programme without an alternative or 

alternatives would limit the achievement of the objectives in the English Riviera (Outdoor) 

Events Strategy and the resulting positive outcomes for the economy and community. 

8.4  Any direction given by Cabinet on the future of the Airshow, financial contribution or model 

of delivery will need to be fully assessed for risks and Cabinet members advised of any 

emerging risks. 

 

9. Equality Impacts - Identify the potential positive and negative 

impacts on specific groups 

 Positive Impact Negative Impact & 
Mitigating Actions 

Neutral Impact 

Older or younger 
people 

Free to access events 
remove socio-economic 
barriers.  Opportunities 
to take part in 
community events 
enable intergenerational 
activities and promote 
inclusive communities. 
 
Large headline events 
support the wider 
economy and increase 
job opportunities and 
earning potential. 

Any alternative 
events should 
consider appeal to a 
wide audience and 
concessions for 
tickets for those 
financially 
disadvantaged. 
 

 

People with caring 
Responsibilities 

Free to access events 
remove socio-economic 
barriers.  Opportunities 
to take part in 

Any alternative 
events should 
consider appeal to a 
wide audience and 

 

Page 21



 

community events 
enable intergenerational 
activities and promote 
inclusive communities 

concessions for 
tickets for those 
financially 
disadvantaged. 
 

People with a disability The Airshow provides 
exclusive accessible 
viewing areas for those 
who are disabled and 
their carers.  If 
alternative events are 
considered this access 
for disabled people 
must be considered. 

Ticket concessions 
for those who are 
financially 
disadvantaged 
could reduce 
negative impacts of 
removing non-
ticketed events from 
the Torbay Events 
Programme.   

 

Women or men Free to access events 
remove socio-economic 
barriers.  Opportuniti
[...]
 day event, but also puts 

Paignton and Torbay on the map and in the media providing free promotion of the resort which undoubtedly will generate a level of interest in 

visiting the area.  In addition attendees, those working on and at the event, local residents and local businesses all value the event highly with the 

event bringing a sense of local/civic pride in the area and recognised as important for the local economy.  As such, as long as the event continues to 

be well supported and provide a good return on investment it’s place in the Torbay event calendar should be assured.

• As noted in this report the attendance estimates for 2023 are lower than previous years, although the previous estimates were for three day 

airshows rather than the two day event in 2023.  As such, the 2023 figure of 65,000 is broadly comparable with the estimate of 100,000 used in the 

2016 evaluation report (two thirds of the three day event attendance) and considering this years’ event was always likely to see reduced visitor 

levels due to the cost of living crisis and rail strikes on the Saturday, the attendance estimates should be viewed positively.

• The previous figure of 165,000 attendees that has been used in some cases as the estimated attendance would appear to be an estimate to cover 

previous three day airshows generated for press/media circulation and looks to build upon previous attendance figures to provide an estimate for 

the whole Torbay area (including Torquay, Brixham, Goodrington etc.) rather than the airshow site focussed estimates provided in this report.

• What this report cannot estimate, if it is an actual issue, is how many potential day and staying visitors don’t come to the area because the airshow 

is on.  There will be people for whom the event holds no appeal, but it’s also possible that people are put off by the estimated attendance figures 

previously used (165,000) and avoid the area for fear of overcrowding and congestion issues.  M
[...]
/red-arrows-roar-over-devon-8539291

26/06/2023 Calls for English Riviera Airshow to become elite UK attraction Internet DevonLive.com (Web) 2732 101786 https://www.devonlive.com/news/news-opinion/calls-english-riviera-airshow-become-8534825

30/06/2023 Different Ways to Take to the Air in Devon Internet Devon 24/7 (Web) 143 5338 https://www.thedevondaily.co.uk/news/local-news/different-ways-take-air-devon

04/06/2023 The Tigers: British Army's parachute display team turns 30! Internet BBC Newsround 261016 573300000 https://www.bbc.co.uk/newsround/65788093

DATE HEADLINE MEDIA TYPE PUBLICATION VALUE REACH LINK

P
age 119



P
L

A
S

T
E R  -  B L U E  T O

U
C

H
 

P
A

P
E

R
 

-

Loft 6 Tobacco Factory 
Raleigh Road 
Bristol 
BS3 1TF 
+44 (0)117 953 0320 
hello@weareplaster.com 
@weareplaster 
www.weareplaster.com

-
 

E
R

A
S

 
2

0
2

3
 

E V A L U A T I O
N

 

 
 

.
.     

P
age 120



THANKYOU

P
age 121



 

 

Appendix 3:  Riviera Airshow 2024:  Learning points and suggestions for future Air Shows 

Focussed approach to sponsorship and fundraising to reduce council’s financial input into the 

event.  

Reduce the number of flying days to 1 (currently the air display is the same on both days – is this 

beneficial (cost versus financial impact to area)  

Look at combining Armed Forces Day with airshow: increased military presence with potential for 

enhanced ground display which could include military vehicles and static aircraft, marching bands, 

whilst also reducing costs on infrastructure for both events  

Build on arena performances and seek to include more ‘wow factor’ or ‘adrenalin - fuelled 

performances and demonstrations – Royal Marine band, marines / armed forces/police dog 

demonstrations etc.  

Look at the hospitality offer. Make it more inclusive by other external viewing area (marquee, 

premium seating area and exclusive bar – this could be done by working with Bays Brewery or 

other provider) to encourage general public sal
[...]
rshow Evaluation 2023  Face to Face Survey Results
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38: English Riviera Airshow Evaluation 2023  Local Business Survey Results
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46
	Slide 47
	Slide 48
	Slide 49
	Slide 50
	Slide 51
	Slide 52
	Slide 53
	Slide 54
	Slide 55: English Riviera Airshow Evaluation 2023  Supplier/Trader Survey Results
	Slide 56
	Slide 57
	Slide 58
	Slide 59
	Slide 60
	Slide 61
	Slide 62
	Slide 63
	Slide 64
	Slide 65: English Riviera Airshow Evaluation 2023  Calculating New Spend
	Slide 66
	Slide 67: English Riviera Airshow Evaluation 2023  Cambridge Model
	Slide 68
	Slide 69:  English Riviera Airshow 2023 Evaluation  The South West Research Company Ltd  www.tswrc.co.uk

	English Riviera Air Show Evaluation Report Appendix 2
	Riviera Airshow 2024 Learning points and suggestions for future Air Shows Appendix 3
	Map of Airshow 2023 Event Space Appendix 4
	English Riviera Air Show Survey with Community Partnerships Summary Results App5




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

8 August 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Billings (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Bryant, Steve Darling, Harvey, Joyce, Long, Maddison and Twelves 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Carter, Fox, Chris Lewis, Spacagna, 
David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and Tranter) 

 

 
11. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Amil in place of 
Councillor Cowell. 
 

12. Spotlight Review on English Riviera Airshow  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board undertook a spotlight review into the future of the 
English Riviera Airshow and examined the background report and supporting 
documents (full details of which can be found at 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=218&MId=
25482&Ver=4): 
 

 English Riviera Airshow Evaluation 2023 Final Report; 

 English Riviera Airshow Evaluation Report; 

 Riviera Airshow 2024:  Learning points and suggestions for future Air Shows; 

 Map of Airshow 2023 Event Space; and 

 Overview and Scrutiny English Riviera Show Survey with Community 
Partnership Summary Results. 

 
The Board heard evidence from the following: 
 

 English Riviera Business Improvement District ERBID Company (Carolyn 
Custerson); 

 the Business Forum (a statement was read out by Sally Cope on behalf of 
Steve Reynolds); 

 Torquay Chamber of Trade and Commerce (Susie Colley); 

 Paignton Chamber of Trade and Commerce (Sally Cope); 

 Brixham Town Council (Brixham Town Councillor Michael Roseveare); 

 Paignton Town and Preston Community Partnership (Alan Whytock); and 

 Airshow Working Party Members (Councillors Carter and Jackie Thomas). 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=218&MId=25482&Ver=4
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=218&MId=25482&Ver=4


Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 8 August 2023 
 

 

All representatives were fully in support of the continuance of the English Riviera 
Airshow and recognised the importance to the local economy as well as the social 
value and health and wellbeing benefits to local residents as well as visitors.  They felt 
that there were merits in expanding the offer of the Airshow and considering catering 
and other arrangements on satellite sites across the Bay to maximise income and 
opportunities.  There was a commitment from the English Riviera Business 
Improvement District (ERTBID) Company and Paignton Town and Preston 
Community Partnership to work together with the Council and any further provider to 
utilise their expertise and experience to help the Airshow grow and become financially 
sustainable. 
 
However, the representative from the Torquay Chamber of Trade and Commerce had 
concerns over the future funding of the event, especially in light of the cost of living 
crisis and felt that more investment could be made on other smaller all year round 
local events to help attract people to Torbay. 
 
The Board acknowledged that the English Rivera Airshow was a key flagship event for 
Torbay raising over £15 per £1 invested consultants commissioned by the Council 
and ERBID have assessed, but with rising costs alternative ways for delivering the 
Airshow was needed.  They considered how other air shows were delivered as well as 
options for delivering the Airshow differently e.g. 1 day event rather than a 2 day 
event, expanding it to a 3 day event starting on the Friday evening with music or other 
attractions being delivered as part of a larger experience, live casting the broadcast so 
people could know what was happening at other locations across Torbay etc. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Place Services and Economic Growth – Councillor Chris 
Lewis, the Leader of the Council – Councillor David Thomas and the Divisional 
Director of Economy, Environment and Infrastructure – Lisa Tuck attended the 
meeting to listen to the discussion and responded to questions.  The 
recommendations from the Spotlight Review would be presented to the Cabinet 
meeting on 15 August 2023 for the Cabinet to make a final decision on the future of 
the Airshow. 
 
The Board considered the following four options with their associated considerations 
as set out in the submitted report as well as the evidence and discussions heard at 
the meeting: 
 

 Option 1:  Torbay Council continues to own and deliver the English Riviera 
Airshow. 

 Option 2:  Facilitate the provision of the Air Show by another organisation (e.g. 
not for profit). 

 Option 3:  Removing the Airshow from the Council’s delivery plans and 
redirecting financial support into other (new) events or attractions across the 
Torbay event calendar. 

 Option 4:  Remove the Airshow from the Council’s delivery plans with no plans 
to redirect funding. 

 
The Board recognised the value of the English Riviera Airshow as a key flagship 
event for Torbay and agreed that it should continue and be developed further to 
encourage people to stay at the event village longer, with more local stalls, attractions 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 8 August 2023 
 

 

and family friendly offers.  They wanted to ensure that any future Airshow delivered 
value for money and was managed in an effective and business like way working with 
our partners, communities, business and voluntary sector to deliver a world class 
event which attracts visitors to stay in Torbay longer. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended that: 

 

1. Torbay Council should own and deliver the English Riviera Airshow in 2024 
and a business case be developed to support this.   

 
2. the organisation and promotion of the Airshow should start now, working 

closely with the English Riviera Business Improvement District (ERBID) 
Company and other groups, utilising professional expertise and experience; 
 

3. the event should seek to include more of the community and voluntary sector, 
with private sector involvement and proactively seek sponsorship and 
commercialisation whilst keeping as much income within the Bay as possible; 
 

4. the event to become more than just an Airshow, with the flying displays being 
part of a whole series of attractions from the Friday evening through to the 
Sunday evening; 
 

5. the organisers to recognise the variability of the weather generates value in a 2 
day event, but more needs to be done to ensure repeat attendance over both 
days and recognise the social benefits; and 
 

6. a strong grip needs to be kept on the finances, with the external funding 
received determining the format of the event.  Torbay Council to match fund the 
event subject to a maximum contribution and to look to substantially reduce its 
financial contribution year on year with a view to it becoming self-financing. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


